

No. 20-1158

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE NORTH AMERICAN MISSION BOARD OF THE  
SOUTHERN BAPTIST CONVENTION, INC., PETITIONER

*v.*

WILL MCRANEY

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF TEXAS, ALABAMA,  
ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, FLORIDA, GEORGIA, IDAHO,  
KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MONTANA,  
NEBRASKA, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA,  
TENNESSEE, AND UTAH AS AMICI CURIAE IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney  
General

JUDD E. STONE II  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

BETH KLUSMANN  
NATALIE D. THOMPSON  
Assistant Solicitors General

OFFICE OF THE TEXAS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Judd.Stone@oag.texas.gov  
(512) 936-1700

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Table of authorities.....	I
Interest of amici curiae .....	1
Summary of argument.....	2
Argument.....	3
I. The neutral-principles rule does not allow tort plaintiffs to avoid the church autonomy doctrine. ....	3
A. The church autonomy doctrine protects the independence of religious institutions. ....	4
B. The neutral-principles rule applies only to a subset of church property disputes.....	6
C. The ministerial-exception cases reveal the Fifth Circuit’s flawed reasoning.....	8
II. State courts do not uniformly apply the church autonomy doctrine and neutral- principles rule. ....	11
A. The Fifth Circuit’s decision conflicts with multiple state supreme courts. ....	11
B. State courts inconsistently apply the neutral-principles rule.....	14
III. The Court should grant this petition. ....	17
Conclusion .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Banks v. St. Matthew Baptist Church</i> , 750 S.E.2d 605 (S.C. 2013).....	15

## II

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Ex parte Bole</i> , 103 So. 3d 40 (Ala. 2012) .....	14
<i>Brazauskas v. Fort Wayne-South Bend Diocese, Inc.</i> , 796 N.E.2d 286 (Ind. 2003) .....	2, 13, 17
<i>Callahan v. First Congregational Church of Haverhill</i> , 808 N.E.2d 301 (Mass. 2004) .....	17
<i>Connor v. Archdiocese of Philadelphia</i> , 975 A.2d 1084 (Pa. 2009) .....	16
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987) .....	18
<i>El-Farra v. Sayyed</i> , 226 S.W.3d 792 (Ark. 2006) .....	2, 12
<i>Erdman v. Chapel Hill Presbyterian Church</i> , 286 P.3d 357 (Wash. 2012) .....	13
<i>Heard v. Johnson</i> , 810 A.2d 871 (D.C. 2002) .....	16
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012) .....	1, 5, 8, 9, 10, 12, 17, 18
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979) .....	6, 7, 8
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952) .....	4, 5, 10

### III

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Lippard v. Holleman</i> , 844 S.E.2d 591 (N.C. Ct. App. 2020), <i>appeal dismissed, review denied</i> , 847 S.E.2d 882 (N.C. 2020), <i>cert. filed</i> , No. 20-1174 (U.S. Feb. 25, 2021).....	14-15
<i>Marshall v. Munro</i> , 845 P.2d 424 (Alaska 1993) .....	15, 17
<i>Md. &amp; Va. Eldership of Churches of God v.</i> <i>Church of God at Sharpsburg, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 367 (1970) .....	6, 7, 8
<i>People of State of Ill. ex rel. McCollum v.</i> <i>Bd. of Educ. of Sch. Dist. No. 71</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948) .....	5
<i>McRaney v. N. Am. Mission Bd. of the S.</i> <i>Baptist Convention, Inc.</i> , 966 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 10, 15, 18
<i>McRaney v. N. Am. Mission Bd. of the S.</i> <i>Baptist Convention, Inc.</i> , 980 F.3d 1066 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	3, 4, 7, 13
<i>Meshel v. Ohev Sholom Talmud Torah</i> , 869 A.2d 343 (D.C. 2005).....	14
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979) .....	18
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-</i> <i>Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020) .....	1, 3, 5, 8, 9, 10
<i>Pfeil v. St. Matthews Evangelical</i> <i>Lutheran Church of Unaltered</i> <i>Augsburg Confession of Worthington</i> , 877 N.W.2d 528 (Minn. 2016) .....	14

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem'l Presbyterian Church, 393 U.S. 440 (1969)</i> .....	7, 8, 18
<i>Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) v. Edwards, 566 S.W.3d 175 (Ky. 2018)</i> .....	18
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U. S. of Am. &amp; Canada v. Milivojevich, 426 U.S. 696 (1976)</i> .....	7, 10, 18
<i>Stepek v. Doe, 910 N.E.2d 655 (Ill. App. 2009)</i> .....	16
<i>Thibodeau v. Am. Baptist Churches of Conn., 994 A.2d 212 (Conn. App. Ct. 2010)</i> .....	16
<i>Watson v. Jones, 80 U.S. 679 (1871)</i> .....	3, 4, 6, 7, 10
<i>Westbrook v. Penley, 231 S.W.3d 389 (Tex. 2007)</i> .....	2, 11, 12, 13
Constitutional Provisions:	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	1
